Award No. 4619
Docket No. CL-4560

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADjJ USTMENT BOARD

THIRD DIVISION
John M, Carmody, Referee

PARTIES TO DISPUTE:

" dSEATEMEN T OF CLAIM: Claim of the System Committee of the Brothey-
ocd that:

(a) The Management violated the Provisions of the Rules Agree-
ment, effective May 1, 1942, Roge Lake, Illinois, Yarg Office, St. Louis
Division, when Clerk J. H. Eggleston Was required to report and dem-
onstrate hjs qualifications gp May b5, 1945,

(b) Clerk J. H. Eggleston be allowed three hoyurs’ Pay in accord-
ance with Rule 4-A-6 op account of thig violation, (Docket W-459)

tation Employes as the representative of the class or craft of employes of
which the claimant in thisg case is a part, and the Pennsgylvania Railroad Com.
Pany (hercinafter referred to as the Brotherhood and the Carrier, respectively.)
There is in effect a Rules Agreement, effective May 1, 1942, covering Cleri-
ezl, Other Office, Station and Storehouse Employes between the Carrier ang
the Brotherhood which the Carrier has filed with the National Mediation Board
in accordance with Section 8, Third (e) of the Railway Labor Act, and which
has aiso been filed with the National Railroad Adjustment Board,

The claimant jn this case is an employe holding » regular position covered
by the Scope of that Rules Agreement having seniority standing in Group 1

attached ag g part of this Statement of Facts and marked Employes’ Exhibit
“A” Under date of September 10, 1948, the Carrier’s Genera] Managers Wrote
the Genera] Chairman ag follows:

“The Claimant, J. m. Eggleston, returned from Military Service
on March 28, 1946, and electeq to exercise his seniority on Position
B-54-G in Rose Lake Yard Office. After working thig Position for twq
(2) weeks, he was disqualiﬁed, and for the succeeding two (2) weeks
posted on Position FS8-402-F, Rose Lake Yard Office,

which he had been posting, and woulqd begin work on that job on ti]ird
trick on the Succeeding day, Sunday, May 5, 194¢. The Assistant Train
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ditions of employment and obligations with reference thereto not agreed uponp
¥ the parties to this dispyte. The Boarg has no Jurisdiction or authority to
on.

CONCLUSION

The Carrier hag established that there has been no violation of the appli-
eable Agreement and that the Claimant ig Not entitled to the Compensation
which he claims.

Therefore, the Carrier respectfuily submits that your Honorahle Board
should dismisg the claim of the Employes in this mattey,

(Exhibits not reproduced.)

. OPINION OF BOARD: The factg in this case are set forth in a Joint
Statement of Agreed Upon Facts:

“The claimant, J. . Eggleston, entered the Service ag g Clerk
on February 28, 1942, and worked as gz clerk unti] April 26, 1943, on
which date he was granted a legye of absence for Military Service.
The elaimant returned to railroad service on March 28, 1946, angd
exercised hig seniority by displacing a junior employe on elerical
Position B-54-G, op the second trielk at Rose Lake, Ilinois. On April
15, 1946, the claimant wag disqualified ang Was removed from position
B-54-G, effective April 15, 1946, Subsequently, the claimant Posted

flice on the following day, May 3, 1946, for the purpoge of demon-

strating his ability to broperly handle the work assigned to position

FS-402-F. The claimant reporfeq at the Yard Office on the morning of

onstrated to the satisfaction of the Assisfant

Train Master that he (the claimant) was qualified to handle the work

assigned to position F8-402-F, ang the claimant Was permitted tq
exercise hig seniority on that Position,

“A claim wag made by J. H. Eggleston for three (3) hours under
Rule 4-A-6(a) for being required to report and demonstrate his qualj-
fications on May 5, 1948, This claim was denied.”

It will be observed that the claim here was made fop vielation of Rule
4-A-6(a). In its “Position of Employes” We find “The ISsue in this cage
involves the Proper procedure to follow by an employe in the €Xercise of
seniority under provisions of Rule 3-C-1 and 3-H-1.”

in this case is whether or not the Management Violated the Drovisions of the
i{lules Agreement, particularly Ruyles 2-A-3, 3-H-1 and 4-A.g» _
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Taking them in order ang on the facts gg shown angd withont citing the
record in detail, we conclude that there was ng violation of Rule 2.a.3, Claim.-
ant, after an absence in the Military Service, returned and Was permitted to
e€xereise seniority on Position B-54-G. After approximately two Wweeks he
was disqualified on this bosition, posted on FS-402.F and, after an €Xaming-
tion by the Assistant Train Master, was Permitted to exercise hig seniority
in that bosition the day after he said he wyg ready,

This Sequence of eventg clearly disposes of any claim that Rule 3.-H.1
Wwas violated,

This brings us to Rule 4.4.¢, Merely to state this rule Seems to us to
dispose of the instant claim under it. Obvmus]y this rule jg intended to
€over, and bProperly shouid ¢over, notice or call to do Produetive work or
render broductive Service in the interest of the Carrier, iz an investment
rom which the Carrier gets or gseeks to get direct benefit, Claimant here
was not Producing anything of value fop the Carriey, He hagd said he wag
ready for g bosition which he had bosted; the Assistant Train Master, Wworking
a different trick, wanted tq check on hig qualifieationg before assigning him
Dermanently tq the position, In the light of claimant’s most recent history,
this was not 2N uhreasonable request, We conclude it was not a violatjon of
Rule 4-A-g, nor, in fact, ean we find that jt Was a violation of the Special
agreement of March 15, 1945, introdueed Into the record. There is no provi-
sion in that agreement fop compensation,

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, after giving
the parties to this dispute due notice of hearing thereon, ang upon the whole
record and all the evidenee, finds and holdg:

That the Carrier ang the Employeg involved in this dispute are respec-
tively carrier and employes within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act,
as approved Jupe 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board hag Jurisdietion over the
dispute involved herein; ang

That there Was no violation of the Agreement.

Claim denied,

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST: A. I. Tummon
Acting Secretary

Dated at Chiecago, Ilinois, thig 26th day of October, 1949,



